COLLTISSION CF T=:

In the Matter of tne Esteblisament of
maximun or uwinimum,or meximim and nini-
nun rates, rules and regulavions for
the transportation of »roperty, for
commensation or nirc, over the »nublic
nlgaways, oy a2ll Radial Higaway Common
Carriers cnd Higaway Contract Carriers
between, and by 2ll City Carriers witain
the citlec of Qakland, Albany, Alaneda,
Berikeley, Emeryville and Piedmont, in
tne County of Alameda.

In the ilatter of the Investigation and )

Zstablisnment of rates, charges, classi-~)

fications, rules, regulations, contracts)

and nractices, or any therecof, of ZAST )

BAY DRAYAGE & WAREECUSE CO., HASLETIT )

WAREEZOUSE COIPANY, INTER-URBAN ZXPRESS )

CORPORATION, XBELLOGG'S EXPRESS & DRAYING)

CO., LERCHEANTS EXPRESS CORPCRATION, )

PEOPLES EXPRESS, SPECIAL DILIVERY SERVICH Case No. 4109
C0., UNITZED PARCEL SERVICE, UNITED TRALS»

TER COUPANY and VEST DERETLEY ZUPRESS Z
DRAVING COMPANY, overating as Highway
Coxmon Carriers, for transnortation of
property, for coupencation over the puo-
lic nigawayc of the State of California,
between the ¢itles of Oakland, Albany,
Alaneda, Berxzeley, Exeryvillc and 2icd-~
mont, in vhe County of Alameda, and Jor
accessorial services incident to suca
transportation.,

LNV LW LGP L L WL WL Nl A

3Y THE CCILLISSION:

AGdltionsl Annearance

Berol, oy Zdward X, Zerol, for
Morris Draying Co.

T SUPPLELENTAL OPINION

Decision Fo. 29217 of October 26, 1936, as amended, in
ed minimum rates, rules and regulationc
for the transnortation of »roverty within the Zast 2Zay draryage area.
At adjourned nudlic nearingc held in San Trancisco velore Lrzaminer

-
i

imlgrev, evidence was received relative to proposals seexing




modification of the minimum rates, rules and regulations so estab-
lisned. None of these nroposals was onposed.

Yodifleation of Turniture Rates for "Suivnins” ovements.

-

Minimum commodity rates Lfor new furanliture and parts, rang-
ing from 50 cents per shipment for shipments weighing 50 pounds or
less to 25 cents ner 100 pounds for chipments weighing over 2,000
pounds, appllcable taroughout the drayage area, are provided by out-

ctanding orders for tralfic desigrnated therein as "innaul and c¢ilty

. . 1.,
deliveries (exclusive of pool car distridution).”™ The Draymen's

Association of Alameda County proposed that these rates ve made appli-
cable also to drayage exbraced by the designation "shipping."2

An Aszoclation witness pointed out that in "saipping” move-
nents the prOpérty involved was subject to classification ratirngs
ranging from third class to double first class; that minimum rates
vredicated upon cucn ratings varied with the welight of the szipment
and with tne location of the points between which it was transported;

1

Inhaul drayage i1s "the tramsportatlion of wmroperty received from
another carrier at a depot, wharf, »ier, or landing originating veyond
the limits of the territory covered by this appendix (the East Bay
drayage area) and delivered at one address to the consignee chown on
the bill of lading of the carrier from wvhich the shipment is recelved,
or the trancportation of property from pubile warehouses when delivered
to one wholesalcer consignec at one address.”

City delivery drayage is "transportation of proverty to retail
stores or direct consumers of the property transvorted when the ship-
ment originates within the territory covered by this avpendix (the
Eact Bay drayage arez) at other than a carrier's depot, dock, waard,
pier or landing."

,A Dool car is "a lot ol property comsigrned to:
(a) 4 carrier with instructions for ultimate delivery to two or
more sub=consignees or ©o one sub=concignee at more than one delivery
address, or

(p) &4 concignee (otner than a carrier), on which 2 carrier has
Instructions to make ultimate cdelivery to two or more delivery ad-
dresses of tac consignee, or tO one or more sub-consigrnecs, or to a
sub=-consignee at zore than one delivery zddrecs.” ‘

2

Shivping movements are defined as the "{transportation of property
to another carrier when destined beyond the territory covered vy this
apvendix (the East Bay drayage area).”




and that theze rates ranged downward from thne rates per shipment

d
provided for suipments weizhinz 15 »ounds or less, varying from

$.70 to 32.00 for articles classified at double first class and fronm
.35 to $1.00 for third ¢lass arvicles, to the rates stated in cents
ner 100 nounds for shinnents weighing 20,000 npounds or zore, varying
from 25 to 35 for double first class articles and from 7% to 11 for
talrd c¢lacss articles. Tae witness testified that no maverial dif-
ference oxicted in conditions surrounding the transportetion of tais
property in inhaul, ¢ity delivery and shipping movements and taat owrior
to the establisament of minimum rates thae carriers hzad voluntarily maine-
tained identical rates for thae three types of operation. He claimed,
poreover, that at the initial hearings there wac no intention on th
nart of the carriers to dlsturd the rate parity then existing but thaat
tarough oversigat or misunderstanding shainning rates of the same volume
as the inhoul and city dellivery rates nad not ween propoced.

The nronosal was e¢ndorsed by tiae Retail Furniture Assocliation
California, sald to represent the shipners of more taan 90 per cent
the traffic involved.

The record saows that in the drayage of new furniture and
parts in shinping movements the transportation characteristics of the
traffic are similar to thosce encountered in inhaul and ¢ity delivery
transactions. Nothing in the record suggests that tae estabvlished
minimum rates for the latter tyves of operatlion are improver. There-
fore, tnese rates will ve extendecd veing movements.

Yodification of Rates for Pool Car 0 bution of Wew Furniture

In connection with pool car distridbution of new furniture
and narts, thc Draymen's Association proposed (1) that the rates cc-
tablished for sorting or other accessorial services when performed by
a carrier other than the one transporting the shipment, be reduced

from 20 %0 174 cents ger 100 pounds; and (2) that the clause reading




"oy a carrier other than the one transporiing the shivment™ e

changed to read "by a carrier other than the one transporting the

shipment to ultimate delivery address of consignee and/or sub-consignee.m
The Dirst of these proposals was representeé as being de-

slgned to provide equality with the San Francisco rate. The Associ-

atlon's witness explained that by Decision No. 31516 of Decembder 5,

1938, 4in Case No. 4084, In Re, ITstablishment of rates *#% for the

transportation of woroperty *** over tae »udlic highways of thae City

and County of San Trancicco, a rate of 174 cents per 100 pounds was

established for similar services nerformed in San Francisco. He
asserted that the distribution of pool cars of furaniture to points

in the San Francisco Bay area and contiguous territory coulé often be
accomplished eithner througn San Franclsco or through an Zast Bay ¢itys
and that, in such cases, the rate differential of 2% cents per 100 pounds
in favor of San Francisco distribution would tend to divert to San
Pranciseo the distrivution of n»ool cars involvirng deliveries in that
city as well as in the East Zay drayage ares. The witness also pointed
out that when the same carricr »erformed both the transportetion and
accessorial services the rate ir elfect for the comdined services

(35 cents per 100 pounds) was the same in San Francisco and 4ir the
East Zay cities.

In regard to the provosed cnange in the language governing
the avplication of the rate, trhe witnese ated that 1t was designed
merely to remove any doubt that might arise ac to the class of zervice
to which the proposed rate of 1774 cents would apply. He explained

that under the present wording it was not clear wvaether the term

Tother than tne one transporting the salyment?® referred to the carrler

distributing the pool car or the carrier who transvorted the pool car

snipment Iinto the distribution noint.




Tae foregoing proposals were cndorsed by tae Retail Fwrniture

ssociation of California,

Thae record shows that pool cars of new Lfurniture and parts
are @istributed in suck a mamner that certain traffic is competitive
between Zast Bay and San Francisco carriers. It also shows that
woen both transportation and accessorial services are performed by
tae same carrier, the rate within Zast Bay clitiez 1s the saume as
the rate In San Francisco, The showing made is thus persuasive taav
the rate for accessorial services alone, like tae rate for tae com~
plete service, should be at the same level as in San Francisco. The
sought rate of 174 ceats will be established, The deseripiion of the
conditions under whica This rate will apply will be reph:aseé in the
Interest of clarity, as urged by the Draymeals Assoclation,

-

Ratinzs on Tobacco and Cigzaretteg

The Drayment®s Assoclation urged that the first ¢lass ratings

provided for cigarettes and for cut or granuwlated chewing or smoking

tobacco be reduced to third class. Tae sought basis was reprosented
as beinz justified from a2 comparlison with rates for like transporta=-
tion in other drayage creas ané with similar commodities In the Tast
Day drayage area, and to be neccessary to Jorestall diversion of trafliic
+0 proprictary operations.

A witness for the Association presented studles of the
treffic handled for one shipper szowing taat the establisked rates
for the transportation of tae commodities under consideration, based
on the existing first class ratings, were materially higher taan rates
contemporaneously in effect for transportation of the same commodities
in the San Francisco and Los 4ngeles drayage areas; and that the
charges predicated upor the present rates excesded those which would
acerue under aourly raves for transportatioh in the Zast Bay drayage

ares of "saipments not reasonably susceptible To hnandling on a weight

o




3
basis,® The witness also pointed out that a rating of third class

was in‘efféct for nixed shipments of the commodities in issue witk
drugs, mecdicincs and chemicals waen the welgnt of the former did not
exceed 20 per cént £ the total weizht of the mixed shipment.

In regard to the competitive situation the witnecs testifled
that & carrier eagaged in transpoxting a substant;al volune of taese
comoditics for an individual skipper had been informed that that
saipper planned to acquire and operate its omn equipment wnless rates
comparable with the expence of operating proprictary ftrucks were mode
avallable.

The record shows that intrazone Zast Bay drayage rates,
applied o particular shipments of a single siaipper, reswlt in charges
materially higher then those which would have accrued had the same
shaipments been trancsported in San Francisco or Los angeles Intrazone
drayage. it was not shown, however, that other shippers of tae
same comnodities are similarly affected oy the establisned rates, or
that conditions surrounding this type of zransportation in the three

drayage areas are sudbstantially the same.

dccording to tae studles, the average intrazone rate for transporta-

tlon of cigarettes and tobaceo for the shlpper in the Zast Bay drayaze
area was 32.5 cents ver 100 pounds, as compared to average intrazone
rates of 22,2 and 20.2 cents per 100 pounds applicable to traasportation
S the same kind and quantity of property within the San Francisco and
Los Angeles drayaze areas, respectively. Tae studles a2lso siaow that the
hourly rate applicable to vehicles wita a capacity of 2500=4500 pounds
would amount to $6.31 per day per truck, waereas estimated revenues
mder the existing rates would amount to $10.14 and, wunder the proposed
rates, to $7.325.

4 : .
4s a matter of fact, the record made in thaese procecdings, as well
as the records developed Iin the San Francisco and Los Angeles drayage
cases (Cases Nos. 4084 and 4121, respectively) are. replote with evidence
concerning transportation conditions peculilar.to the drayvage area under
consideration, MNMany such Local c¢conditions are reflected in eaca of the
drayage rate structures. IFor cxample, tre matter of zoning has been
dealt with exhaustively in each drayage case and the zoninz arranzements
preseribed designed to accord prover rocognitiorn to conditlions prevall-
Ing In each area so zoned,




The comparison with hourly rates is similaxrly not in-

dicative of the reasonableness of tie sought basis, since it was
not shown that tae nourly rates 2pply to comparable tramsportation or
that the time which it was estimoted would be consumed in performing’
the transportation here under consideration was reasonably accurate.
Tac showing macde in regard to the rates on the shipments studied
exceeding those that would have acerued at hourly rates on "shipments
not reasonably susceptible to nandling on a weligat basis® is based
upon an aourly rate of $2.50 per nour, applicable to vehicles of not
over 4,500 pounds capacity. On several days during the period studied
Capril 17 to Lay 31, 1939), the weight of the property transporied
oxcecded 4,500 pounds. Tae record fails to disclose whether in such

stances equirnment of greater capacity was furnished or two or more
trips made with a smaller unit, Likewisc, nelther the number of ¢rips
per day nor tae method of computing time was snhown in the sctudies
or explained by the witness. Inasmuch as time for computing charges
under houwrly rates 1s determined "Irom time vehicle leaves carrierts
stend (place of business) until it arrives back at said stand® and
inasmuch as the rates are subject to a minimum charge of 1 hour, 5Such
Information is ¢learly necessary.

In 50 far as proprietary competitlion is concermed, zo

evidence was introduced to indicate that the sodinper for whose

benefit tane reductlon was varticularly designed could operate trucks
at a cost less than or approximating the charges which would aceruo
wder the sought basis.

It is concluded that the »resent ratings oz cigarettes
and tobaced have not beon shown to be uareasonzble o Improper ox
that a lower rating is necessary o0 prevent a diversion ol the tralfic

t0 proprietary carriage.




Rates for Iron and S$teel Articles

o Tae Draynmenfs Association urged the adoption ¢f commodity
rates for certaln iroﬁ and steel articles, 1ts »roposed rates ranging
from 6% cents per 100 pounds for shipments of over 6,000 pounds to
12% ceﬁts ner 100 pounds, minimum charge 50 centc for shipments of
2,000 pounds and under, Tacse rates are proposed for application
taroughout the drayage area but are limited to innavl, skipping and
¢ity dellivery tralfic. They are subject to a minimun tomnage re-
quiremeat of 1,500 tons per year.

In justification of the sought adjustment, an Assocliation
witness presented a cost study showing that during May and Jwe,
1939, 742,57 tons of Zron and steel articles were handled bj one
carrier £or one shipper at direct operating costs amomwating to $.672
per ton, as compared to the lowest proposed rate of $L.25 per ton.
He explzined that tae costs experienced reflected the heavy density
of the commodities and the nign load and use factors resulting frox
the volume of avalladle tralfic. He also stated tzat tze carrier
waose operation was covered by the study was faced wita proprietary
conpetitlion.

The record indicates that when not less than 1,500 tons
per year of the commodities involved are transported by one carrier
it 1s possidble to obtain wnusually favorable load and use factors
and +that, under vhese conditlions, tae sought rates will be reasonable
and compensatory. They will be adopted.

5

The commodities to whica the rates were proposed to apply were
billets; fence materlal, viz.:c fencing, gates, post Lixtures, posts,
fence or wire stretchers, fence ratenets, tubuwlar steel Lfence post
drivers; inpgots; nalls; rods; staples; tacks; wire, including barbved
wire. For the most pargi these conmodities are now subject o zoned

rates, which vary {rom &% cents per 100 pounds at 20,000 pound minimum
to $1.00 per shipment for shipments of 15 pounds or less.




Rate, for Canned Goods and Dried Fruit

By petition, Xorris Draying Co. sought amendment oS the
existing rates for the transportation of canned zoods and dried
fruit In quantities of 20,000 tons or nmore per year. It proposed
that rates be estavlished for movemenis between points'not covered
by the present rate item and that the exdsting rates be Increased
for some of tne movements already covered by the item., It also
sought reduction of the minimum annual tomnage regquirement from 20,000
to 10,000 tons.

It was alleged In the petition thatv this traffic had
been lost to rail switching movement and that the proposed cranges
would provide a competitive rate bvasis., In support of these
allegations studlies were subnitted purporéing to0 show that revenues
under the proposed basis would exceed the ¢ost of performing the
service and that such revemues would be approximately the same

as those which would be returned under existing monthly truck wmit

5 .
The proposed additions and increases arc shown in the following
tadbulations

Rates In Cents ner Ton
Zone | Zone : Z0ne

b= =
90

- 90 K1)70 (2)80
90 30 -
125

(165 %2)80

ob
5

(1)65 (2)80
ps
90

.ISI L I(())OI

o ~ g TR

(1) Existing Rates
(2) Proposed Rates
. &11 other rates are adéditions




rates. It was stated tkat the volume of available traffic was
fairly constant throughout the year and that the totel trip
mileage was relatively low, rarely exceeding 1L nmiles. It was
¢laimed that these clrcumstances permitted equipment %o be used
with nadmm efficlency.

Petitlonerts loss of thals traffic to rail carriers was

sald to aave been occasioned by market conditions which do not ro-
quire the handling of 20,000 tons anmuwally in the type of operation

here contemplated and by the lower rates avallable to the shipper
for rail switching service. The latter service was asserted to

be not readily adaptable to shivper needs in comneetion with 2 sub=-
stantlael volume of tomnage and was being employed only because of

the wide disperity in rates. An interested shipper Indicated taat
1t world bhe enabled to use truck service by approval of the sought
basis and that its traffic would consist mainly of sahipments walceh
conld be handled more satisfactorily by truck tasn by railroad
switeaing service.

Petitionerts estimate of revenues and expenses under the

proposed rates indic;te that on shipments weighing not less than

It was polnted out that iIn a study introduced in the orizinal
hearing in this proceeding the cost of merating the type of equip~
ment sultable to accormodate this traffic was estimated to be 58.1
cents per mile; and that, based on a typical load of 14,000 pownds,
revenue wnder the sought rates would be suwbstantially in excess of
the aforesald estimated cost.

These estimates also saow that two mnits of equipment naving a
capaclty of over 10,500 but not over 15,500 pounds each could handle
the movement within the limitations of the 50 miles per day per unit
of equipment, and during regular working hours, and that on the basis
of the estoblished monthly wvehicle unit rate for equipment of this
capacity (8400 per moath), amnual revenue would be $9,600., Annual
revenue would assertedly-range from $9,500 to $10,000.




10,000 pounds, the proposed rates would develop revenues exceeding
the cost nere ¢f record for the transportation involved, but that on
weignts reveaues would not cover the estimated
costs. TUander tnese ¢lrcumstances, 1t appears that the proposed rates
snhould be authorized, subject, however, to 2 minirmwm weight of 10,000
pounds per shivamernt. Neither the rewvenue nor the cost estimates use
were related to or dependent upon a large volume of annmual tomnage and,
therefore, Lt does not eapyear that the autzorized rates saould be nade
subject to minimum annual tonnage regquirements. The petitlion will be
granted to the extent indicated and in all other respects will be denied.
Upon consideration of all the evideace, the Commission 1is of
the oninion and finds that the changes and modilications souzht are
Justilfied to the extent saown in Appendix "AM hereof, and that, in all
ther respects, said changes and modifications have not been justified

on this record.

C & 2

-

Ldjourned nublic nearings hoving been neld in the adbove
entitled »roceedings, and based upon the evidence received at the
nearings and upon the conclusions and fincings set forth in the
opinion which precedes this order,

IT IS HERERY ORDERED that Appendiz "A" of Decislon XNo.
29217 of October 26, 1936, as amended, in the above entitled pro-
ceedings, be and it is hereby further amended, effective ten (10)
days from the e¢ffective date of thic order, to the extent showm in
Appendix "A" attached nereto and nereby zade 2 part nercol.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the petition of MNorris

Draying Co., ve and 1t iz neredy granted to thc extent indicated




IT IS EERZEY FURTZER ORDERZD that all common carrier re~
spondents in Case No. 4109, iz so far as they may engage in the
transportation Involved herein, be and they are hercby authorized
to publish and file, offective not ecarlier than ten (10) days from
the effective date of this order, on not less than three (3) days!
notice to the Commission and +to tae ﬁublic, rates no lower in volume
and effect than those establisned in and by said Decision No. 29217,
as amended vy prior orders and by this orcer, whica authority to
prblish on less than full statutory notice skall be void unless +he
rates are published and filed within ninety (90) days from the ef-
Lfeetive date hereof.

IT IS ZEREBY FURTEER ORDZRED %hat in all other resnects
sald Decision No. 29217, as amended, chall remain in full force andl
effect.

The eflfective date of this order shall be Januvary 19, 1940.

Dated 2t San Francisco, California, this,_éﬁﬁl__ day of
December, 1939.

//// /

Commissioners




Rates, rules and regulations provided in Appendix *A® of Decision No.
29217, and os mzended, are hereby further amended as follows:

Pazo 16 = Ttem naming rates on Canned Goods and Dried Fruwit
Anend caxmodity description to read: |

*Canned Goods, Pickles, Preserves, in earthecware, glass
or metal cacs, voxed, or in pails or tubs, ¢rzted, or in
bulk in barrele or kegs as described wmnder that hosding
in *Exceptions to Current Classificetion' pege ¢ of this
eppendix, .

*rruit, dried, in boxes or packs.”

Substitute the following rates for thote shown betweer lettered

Retes in Cexts per Ton
l Z0NE
|2 lslelnplzlrle im!

And
Zone 9 | - 90113 90| ~| =| &
9 | 90| 75, 90 8o

90 | 90| 90125 80
9¢ 80 | 205 5

g0
l 90 | 30| 90} 113 90

doerd the minimum weight of *20,000 Tone per yeszr* to "5 Tons per
shipment..”

Poge 18 = Ttem naming rates on Furniture and Furniture varts

Anexnd provision restricting the rates to ™Inhaul and City Deliveries
(exclusive of Pool Car Distributiorn)™ to restrict the rates to “Izhaul, Skipping

and City Deliveries (exclusive of Pool Car Distribution).™




For *Heandling and Distridbuting of Pool Cars™ substitute the Lollow=
ing:

Handling axnd Distrioution of Pool Care. (Refer to Page 7 of this
Appendix for Definition of the Torm “Pool Car.™)

Pmtes in | Minimum
Description of Sorvices Cexts per Canrges

%00 Pounds in Certs

Transportation and sorting or other 1
accesgsorinl services porformed by
tho same carrier. 75

Serting or other accessorizl services
poerformed by & carrier other than
the carrier transporting the ship-
mont to tltimate delivery address
of consignee or sub-consigroe,

Paze 19 = Add the following:

Iron and Steel Mrticles, viz.:

Biu“‘,
Fonce Lmterial, viz.:
Drivers, fence post,
tubular mel,
Fencing,
Fixtures, port,
Cetes,
Po’tﬂ’
Retcheotn, fonce,
Stretchers, fence or wire,

Ixhanl, Shivping and City Deliveries .
Winfmum 1,500 tons per yoar, subject to provisions of
“Guarexteo of inimum Tonnage™, page 7 of this apperdix.

Y78 ond Rates in Cents
Uinimum Feight ver 100 Pomnds

my Qmity LA A XL X 2 R AR LE AL XA YN RS XX J l (l) 12"!
2’000 ?Omd.ﬂ I XL XS N NSRRI R SRR RN N YN EY ]

¢
4’000 . (L LA X NI E LI N LR A XY N RELESESSEXES 7%
6z

|
|
|
|
i
{
!
|
!
%
1
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
|

G,Ow b (A 2 R FARRE RN NN AN N ENERN RS ZNSN X ]

(L) Minimum cherge 50 cemts per shipment

(D &F APPENDIX)




